CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

City of Committee of the Whole Agenda Communication

Washington

Meeting Date:
Prepared By:
Agenda Item:

Explanation:

Fiscal Impact:

August 11, 2025
Jon Oliphant, AICP, Planning & Development Director
T-Mobile Water Tower #1 Cell Lease Extension Consideration

Staff has received a draft lease extension proposal from Catalyst Network Services (CNS), an
authorized vendor on behalf of T-Mobile, on the Water Tower #1 property on 911 Drive. A
draft first amendment lease agreement and the existing agreement with T-Mobile Central, LLC,
are attached.

The original agreement commenced on August 1, 2007. Four of the 5-year terms have been
exercised and the final term would become effective on August 1, 2027, If exercised, it would
expire on July 31, 2032. However, T-Mobile has proposed for the extension to become
effective on August 1, 2027, and establish five addition 5-year terms that would potentially
extend the agreement until July 31, 2057. T-Mobile currently pays $3,404.86 per month
through July 31, 2026, and that rent escalates 3% on August 1 of each year. T-Mobile proposes
that the monthly rent be $3,500 at the start of the first amendment lease agreement and have a
15% increase at the start of each subsequent 5-year term. That would be a slight reduction from
what the rent would be at the start of the last renewal period of the current agreement.

T-Mobile would like to continue its operations on Water Tower #1. According to CNS staff,
the current rent for this site is 136% of the Tazewell County average monthly rent for
telecommunications facilities. CNS and T-Mobile have proposed no other significant changes
to the agreement. Attached is a proposal that is contingent upon final legal review by T-Mobile
and the City.

The City will receive $40,858.33 in annual revenue through the existing 2025-26 term ending
on July 31, 2026. That will escalate to $42,084.08 the following year, which would end the
current term. The City would receive $1,838,285.07 from August 1, 2027, through the life of
the agreement should this proposed amendment be approved and each of the terms were
exercised.

Action Requested: Staff requests feedback on a possible extension of the agreement with T-Mobile. If there is

consensus to proceed with this, City staff will work with the City Attorney and CNS staff to
formalize any of the specific language prior to placing a first reading ordinance for an
agreement amendment on a future Council agenda.



10.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LICENSE AGREEMENT (WATER TOWER)

This First Amendment to Communications Site License Agreement (Water Tower) (the “First
Amendment”) is effective on the date of the last signature (the “Effective Date”) by City of
Washington, an Illinois municipal corporation (“Licensor”), and T-Mobile Central LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (“Licensee”).

Licensor and Licensee entered into a Communications Site License Agreement (Water Tower)
dated April 6, 2007, (the “License”) regarding the leased space (“Premises”) located at
Washington WT, 911 Drive, Washington, IL 61571 (“Property”).

Licensor and Licensee now agree as follows:
Licensee is granted five (5) additional five (5) year Renewal Terms beginning on August 1, 2032.

Rent will be Three Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 ($3,500.00) Dollars per month beginning
on August 1, 2027.

Effective August 1, 2027, the escalation set forth in the License shall terminate. Beginning on
August 1, 2032, Rent will escalate by fifteen percent (15%) and at the beginning of each

subsequent Renewal Terms.

Licensee may complete upgrades and additions of new equipment inside its Premises for no
additional consideration or fee, in compliance with required permits.

Licensee may not assign the License or sublease to another company without providing Licensor
with written notice.

Licensee and Licensor will cooperate with each other's requests to approve permit applications
and other documents related to the Premises.

Licensor may bill Licensee for any charges related to the License besides Rent within twelve (12)
months of incurring the cost or the charges are waived.

Licensor may assign the License by providing notice of assignment to Licensee.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the License, Licensee shall remove all equipment
and other personal property installed by Licensee on the Premises within thirty (30) days

following expiration of the Term of the License.

The current notice addresses for the Licensor and Licensee:

If to Licensor: Attn: City Administrator
301 Walnut Street
City of Washington Washington, IL 61571

Site: CH69302A/95312 1



11.

12.

T-Mobile USA, Inc.

12920 SE 38th Street
If to Licensee: Bellevue, WA 98006

Attn: Lease Compliance / CH69302A
The terms of this First Amendment will control if any provisions conflict with the License,
otherwise, all other License terms will remain in full force and effect. Capitalized terms used but
not defined in this First Amendment will have the same meanings as in the License.

Licensor and Licensee represent that they have the authority to sign this First Amendment and
have obtained any needed third-party consents to do so.

Licensor: Licensee:

City of Washington, an lllinois municipal T-Mobile Central LLC, a Delaware limited
corporation liability company

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

Site: CH69302A/95312 2



Water Tower #1 T-Mobile Lease
As of 8/2025

Current

) ) Remaining | Through | Annual | Total
Monthly lease Annual revenue Term 2025-26 revenue current term | Monthly lease term revenue Term possible revenue

T-Mobile - Water Tower #1* | | | | | |
Water Tank Reserve lease revenue i $3,404.86 $40,858.32 Through 7/2027 | $40,858.32 $126,289.08| $3,720.59 $44,647.08 Every 5 Years $301,530.21
‘assumes remaining

! | future extension
* lease expires on 7/31/27 and can be extended for one additional five-year term with a 3% annual increase applied

T-Mobile {Current) 'Monthly lease jAnnuaI revenue _-Future total term revenue |
2025-26 $3,507.01 | $42,084.12 | $42,084.12 |
2026-27 $3,612.22 $43,346.64 $85,430.76|
2027-28 (renewal) $3,720.59! $44,647.04_ $130,077.81|
2028-29 | $3,832.20| $45,986.45 $176,064.26 |
2029-30 | $3,947.17 | $47,366.05_ $223,430.31 |
2030-31 | $4,065.59| $48,787.03 $272,217.34
2031-32 $4,187.55 | $50,250.64 | $301,530.21 |

Amended Agreement, if Approved

2027-28 (renewal) _ $3,500.00| $42,000.00 $42,000.00|
2028-29 | $3,500.00 $42,000.00 | $84,000.00_
2029-30 | $3,500.00 $42,000.00 | 5126'000'00.
2030-31 [ $3,500.00_ $42,000.00 | $168,000.00_
2031-32 | $3,500.00 $42,000.00 $210,000.00 i
2032-33 (renewal) | $4,025.00 $48,300.00 | $258,300.00_
2033-34 _ $4,025.00 $48,300.00| $306,600.00
2034-35 | $4,025.00 ! $48,300.00 | 5354,900.00_
2035-36 | $4,025.00 1 $48,300.00 | $403,200.00 |
2036-37 | $4,025.00_ $48,300.00| $451,500.00
2037-38 (renewal) | $4,628.75 $55,545.00| $507,045.00
2038-39 . $4,628.75. $55,545.00 $562,590.00
2039-40 _ $4,628.75 $55,545.00| $618,135.00
2040-41 | $4,628.75 ] $55,545.00 ' $673,680.00
2041-42 | $4,628.75 | $55,545.00 | $729,225.00 |
2042-43 {renewal) . $5,323.06 $63,876.75 $793,101.75
2043-44 | $5,323.06 | $63,876.75 | $856,978.50
2044-45 $5,323.06 $63,876.75 | $920,855.25 |
2045-46 : $5,323.06 $63,876.75, $984,732.00
2046-47 | $5,323.06 | $63,876.75 | $1,048,608.75
2047-48 (renewal) . $6,121.52 $73,458.26 | $1,122,067.01
2048-49 | $6,121.52| $73,458.26| $1,195,525.28

2049-50 $6,121.52] $73,458.26 $1,268,983.54|




T - -Mobile-

Via certified mail

August 14, 2007

City of Washington
City Hall

115 W. Jefferson St
Washington, I, 61571
Attn: City Manager

Re: The Communication Site License Agreement (Water Tower) by and between City of Washington
and T-Mobile Central LLC
Site No.: CH69-302A
Commencement Notice

To Whom It May Concern:

We are hereby commencing the lease by and between City of Washington and T-Mobile Central LLC,
referenced above, and entered into on April 6, 2007. The effective datc of the lease commencement shall
be August 1, 2007. A check for the first month’s rent is in process and will be sent to you directly from
our field service center in Washington. Recurring monthly rent payments, starting the month of
September will be sent to you from our Seattle field service center.

The required insurance certificate will be sent directly to you from T-Mobile’s insurance carrier on an
annual basis.

As lease administrator for your region, I will be your contact for any questions or concerns you may have.
Please feel free to give me a call at 773-444-5484, If I am not available and you need immediate
assistance, you may contact our Leasing Supervisor, Tina Whelan at 773-444-5446.

Best Regards,

—

yo ) A

¢

Val V. Wood
Leasing Administrator

T-Mobile USA, Inc.
8550 W. Bryn Mawr Ave. #100
Chicago, IL 60631-3201



T-Mobile Site Number: CH69-302A
T-Mobile Sitc Name: Washington WT

COMMUNICATIONS SITE LICENSE AGREEMENT (WATER TOWER)

w () 7
This Communications Sitc License Agreement (Water Tower) ("Agreement”) dated this _4?__ day of _'{f]/k_z_‘ ) , 2007, for reference
purposes only, is entered into between T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company’ ("Licensee”), and CITY OF

WASHINGTON, an Illinois municipal corporation ("Licensor").

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Premises. Licensor is the owner of a parcel of land (the "Land") and a water tower (the "Tower") located in the City of Washington,
County of Tazewell, State of Ilinois, more commonly known as Water Tank No. 1 Sitc (the Tower and Land are collectively, the "Property”). The
Land is more particularly described in Exhibit A annexed hereto. Licensor hereby licenses to Licensee and Licensee licenses from Licensor,
approximately two hundred fifty-two (252) square feet of the Land and space on the Tower and all access and utility easements, if any, (collectively,
the "Premises”) as described in Exhibit B annexed hereto. Lessee agrees to perform a survey of the Premises which shall replace and supersede

Exhibit B attached hereto.

2. Use. The Premises delineated on the Site Installation Plans (as defined below) may be used by Licensee for any activity in connection with
the provision of communications services. Licensor agrees to cooperate with Licensee, at Licensee's expense, in making application for and
obtaining all licenses, permits and any and all other necessary approvals that may be required for Licensee's intended use of the Premises. Licensee
acknowledges and understands that Licensee’s use of the Property is not exclusive and that Licensor reserves the right to lease or license other
portions of the Property (except for the specific Premises licensed to Licenses delineated on the Site Installation Plans, (Exhibit “D”), showing the
nine (9) antennae and eighicen (18) coax cables and ancillary facilities to be installed) to other users, subject to Licensee’s rights under this

Agreement.

3. Tests and Construction. Licensee shall have the right at any time following the full exeention of this Agreement to enter upon the
Property for the purpose of making appropriate engineering and boundary surveys, inspections, soil test borings, other reasonably necessary tests and
constructing the Licensee Facilities (as defined in Paragraph 6(a) below). Upon Licensee's request, Licensor agrees to provide promptly to Licensee
copies of all plans, specifications and surveys for the Land and Tower, if available. Prior to entering the Property for this purpose, Licensee shall
check-in at the Washington Police Department Dispatch Center located adjacent to the Property.

4. Term. The initial term of this Agreement shall be five (5) years commencing on the start of construction of the Licensee Facilities, or
August 1, 2007, whichever first oceurs (“Commencement Date") and terminating on the fifth anniversary of the Commencement Date {the "Term")
unless otherwise terminated as provided in this Agreement. Licensee shall have the right to extend the Term for four (4) successive five (5) year
periods (the "Rencwal Terms") on the same termns and conditions as set forth hercin. This Agreement shall automatically be extended for each
successive Renewal Term unless Licensee notifics Licensor of its intention not to renew prior to commencement of the succeeding Renewal Term. Tt
is expressly understood that all rights granted to Licensee under this Agreement are irrevocable until this Agreement expires or sooner

terminates as herein provided.

5. Rent.  Within 15 days of the Commencement Date and on the first day of each month thereafter, Licensee shall pay to Licensor as rent
two thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS ($2,000.00) per month ("Rent"). Rent for any fractional month at the beginning or at the end of the Term or
Renewal Term shall be prorated. Rent shall be payable to the City of Washington, 1llinois, FEIN #37-6002187, at the following address: City Hall,
115 W. Jefferson Street, Washington, IL 61571; Attention: City Controller. On each anniversary of the Commencement Date in each year, Rent shail

increase by three percent (3%) over the rate in effect for the previous year.

6. Facilities: Utilities; Access.

(a) Licensee has the right to ercct, maintain and operate on the Premises radio communications facilities, including without
limitation utility lines, transmission lines, air conditioned equipment shelter(s), standby power generator, electronic equipment, radio transmitting and
receiving antennas and supporting equipment and structures thereto ("Licensee Facilities”), all of which shall be iimited 1o and in strict compliance
with the plans and specifications attached hereto as Exhibit “D” (“Site Installation Plans”). The Licensee Facilities shall not exiend higher than one
(1) foot over the top of the Tower handrail. Licensee shall paint its equipment installed on the Tower to match the paint on the Tower. In connection
therewith, Licensee has the right to do all work necessary to prepare, maintain and alter the Premises for Licensee's business operations and to install
transmission lines connecting the antennas to the transmitters and receivers, All of Licensee's construction and instailation work shall be performed
at Licensee's sole cost and expense and in a good and workmanlike manner. Title to the Licensee Facilities shall be held by Licensee. All of
Licensee Facilities shall remain Licensee's personal propesty and are not fixtures. Licenses has the right to remove all Licensee Facilities at its sole
expense on or before the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement; provided, Licensee repairs any damage to the Premises caused by such

removal,

(b) Licensee shall pay for the electricity it consumes in its operations at the rate charged by the servicing utility company. Licensce
shall have the right to draw telco, electricity and other utilities from the existing utilities on the Property or obtain separate utility service from any
utility company that will provide service to the Property (including a standby power generator for Licensee's exclusive use). Licensor agrees to sign
such documents or easements as may be required by said utility companies to provide such service to the Premises, including the grant to Licensee or
to the servicing utility company at no cost to the Licensee, of an easement in, over, across or through the Property as required by such servicing
utility company to provide utility services as provided herein. Any easement necessary for such power or other utilities will be at a location

acceptable to Licensor and the servicing utility company.

(c) Licensee, Licensee's employees, agents, subcontractors, lenders and invitees shall have access to the Premises without notice to
Licensor twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week, at no charge. Prior to ascending the Tower, Licensee shall check-in at the Washington



.~

1%

T-Mobile Site Number: CH69-302A
T-Mobile Site Name: Washington WT*

Police Department Dispatch Center located adjacent to the Property. Check-in shall not be required for Licensee to access its ground-based
equipment and Premises. Licensor grants to Licensee, and its agents, employees, contractors, guests and invitees, a non-exclusive right and easement
for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress across that portion of the Property described in Exhibit B.

(d) Licensor shall maintain ail existing access roadways from the nearest public roadway to the Premises in a manner sufficient to allow
pedestrian and vehicular access at all times. Licensor shall be responsible for maintaining and repairing such roadway, at its sole expense, except for any
damage cansed by Licensee’s use of such roadways.

7. Interference,

(2) Licensee shall operate the Licensee Facilities in a manner that will not cause interference to Licensor and other lessees or
licensees of the Property, provided that their installations predate that of the Licensee Facilities. Licensee covenants and agrees that the Licensee
Facilities and the installation, operation and maintenance thereof will not interfere with the use of Licensor’s use of the Property (including any
improvements thereon) in connection with the provision of public water service. All operations by Licensee shall be in compliance with all Federal

Communications Commission ("FCC") requirements.

) Subsequent to the installation of the Licensee Facilities, Licensor shall not permit itself, its lessees or licensees to install new
equipment on the Property or property contiguous thereto owned or controlled by Licensor, if such equipment is likely to cause radio-frequency
interference with Licensee's operations. Such interference shall be deemed a material breach by Licensor. In the event interference occurs, Licensor
agrees to take all action necessary to eliminate such interference, in a reasonable time period. In the event Licensor fails to comply with this
paragraph, Licensee may terminate this Agreement, and/or pursue any other remedies available under this Agreement, at law, and/or at equity.

8. Taxes. If personal property taxes are assessed, Licensee shall pay any portion of such taxes dircctly attributable to the Licensee Facilities.
Licensee shall not be responsible for the payment of any real property taxes, assessmenis and/or deferred taxes on the Property, except to the extent
solely attributable to the Licensee Facilities. Licensor agrees to provide to Licensee a copy of any notice, assessment or billing relating to any taxes
for which Licensee is responsible under this Agreement within thirty (30) days of receipt of same by Licensor. Licensee shall have no obligation to
make payment of any such taxes until Licensee has received notice, assessment or billing relating to such payment in accordance herewith. Licensee
shall have the right, at its sole option, and at its sole cost and expense, to appeal, challenge or seck modification of any tax assessment or billing for
which Licensee is wholly or partly responsible for payment under this Agreement. Licensor shall reasonably cooperate with Licensee in filing,
prosecuting and perfecting any appeal or challenge to such taxes as set forth herein, including but not limited to executing cansent to appeal or other

similar document.

9, Liens,
(a) Waiver of Licensor's Lien.

(i) Licensor waives any lien rights it may have concerning the Licensee Facilities which are deemed Licensee's personal
property and not fixtures, and Licensee has the right to remove the same at any time without Licensor’s consent.

(i) Licensor acknowledges that Licensee has entered into a financing arrangement including promissory notes and
financial and security agreements for the financing of the Licensee Facilities (the "Collateral") with a third party financing entity (and may in the
future enter into additional financing arrangements with other financing entities). In connection therewith, Licensor (i) consents to the installation of
the Collateral; (ii) disclaims any interest in the Collateral, as fixtures or otherwise; and (iii) agrees that the Collateral shall be exempt from execution,
foreclosure, sale, levy, attachment, or distress for any Rent dug or to become due and that such Collateral may be removed at any time without

recourse to legal proceedings.

()] Mechanic’s Liens. Licensee will not create, nor permit to be created, nor allow to remain as a result of any action or work done
or contracted for by Licensee, any lien, encumbrance or charge levied on account of imposition, or any mechanic's, laborer's or materialman's lien
which might be, or become a lien, encumbranée or charge upon the Premises or the Property.

10. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated without further lability as follows: (i) on thirty (30) days prior written notice by either
party upon a default of any covenant or term hereof by the other party, which default is not cured within sixty (60) days of receipt of written notice of
default, provided that the grace period for any monetary default is ten (10) days from receipt of notice; or (3i) by Licensee for any reason or for no
reason, provided Licensee delivers written notice of early termination to Licensor no later than thirty (30) days prior to the Commencement Date; or
(iii) on thirty (30) days prior written notice by Licensee if it does not obtain or maintain any license, permit or other approval necessary for the
construction and operation of Licensee Facilities; or (iv) on thirty (30) days prior written notice by Licensee if Licensee is unable to occupy and
utilize the Premises due to an action of the FCC, including without limitation, 2 take back of channels or change in frequencies; or (v) on six (6)
months prior written notice by Licensee if Licensee determines that the Premises are not appropriate for its operations for economic or technological
reasons, including, without limitation, signal interference; provided that, should Licensee terminate this Agreement pursuant to 10(v) during the
initial Term, Licensee shall pay Licensor the lesser of (i) two (2) years® Rent; or (ii) the remaining Rent that would have been due through the end of

the initial Term.

11. Destruction or Condemnation. If the Premises or Licensee Facilities are damaged, destroyed, condemned or transferred in lieu of
condemnation, Licensee may elect to terminate this Agreement as of the date of the damage, destruction, condemnation or transfer in lieu of
condemnation by giving notice to Licensor no more than forty-five (45) days following the date of such damage, destruction, condemnation or
transfer in lien of condemnation. If the Tower is damaged, destroyed, condemned or transferred in lieu of condemnation, Licensor may elect to
terminate this Agreement as of the date of the damage, destruction, condemnation or transfer in lieu of condemnation by giving notice to Licensee



<y,

T-Mobile Site Number: CH69-302A.

s T-Mobile Site Name: Washington WT

following the date of such damage, destruction, condemnation or transfet in lieu of condemnation. If neither party chooses to terminate this
Agreement, Rent shall be reduced or abated in proportion to the actual reduction or abatement of use of the Premises.

12. Insurance. Licensee, at Licensee's sole cost and expense, shall procure and maintain on the Premises and on the Licensee Facilities, bodily
injury and property damage insurance with a combined single limit of at least One Million and 00/100 Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence. Such
insurance shall insure, on an occurrence basis, against liability of Licensee, its employees and agents arising out of or in connection with Licensee's
use of the Premises, all as provided for herein. Licensor, at Licensor’s sole cost and expense, shall procure and maintain on the Property, bodily
injury and property damage insurance with a combined single limit of at least One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, Such insurance shall
insure, on an occurrence basis, against liability of Licensor, its employees and agents arising out of or in connection with Licensor’s use, occupancy
and maintenance of the Property. Licensor shall be named as an additionsl insured on Licensee’s policy. Each party shall provide to the other a

certificate of insurance evidencing the coverage required by this paragraph within thirty (30) days of the Commencement Date.

13. Intentionally Deleted.

14. Assicnment and Subletting. Licensee may not assign, or otherwise transfer all or any part of its interest in this Agreement or in the Premises
without the prior written consent of Licensor; which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, provided, however, that Licensee
may assign its interest to its parent company, any subsidiary or affiliate of it or its parent company or t0 aity successor-in-inferest or entity acquiring
fifty-one percent (51%) or more of its stock or assets, subject to any financing entity’s interest, if any, in this Agreement as set forth in Paragraph 9
above. Licensor may assign this Agreement upon written notice to Licensee, subject to the assignee assuming all of Licensor's obligations herein,
including but not limited to, those set forth in Paragraph 9 above and Licenses may sublet or license all or any portion of the Premises to one or more
entities for communications uses enly, without Licensor’s consent. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Licensee
may assign, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate or otherwise transfer without consent its interest in this Agreement to any financing entity, or agent on
behalf of any financing entity to whom Licensee (i) has obligations for borrowed money or in respect of guaranties thereof, (ii) has obligations
evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or similar instruments, or (iif) has obligations under or with respect to letters of credit, bankers acceptances

and similar facilities or in respect of guaranties thereof,

15. Warranty of Title and Quiet Enjoyment.

(2) Licensor warrants that: (i) Licensor owns the Land in fee simple and owns the Tower, and has rights of access thereto, and that no
additional ground lease, easement or consent is required from any third party for use of, or access to, the Property; (ii) the Property is free and clear
of all liens, encumbrances and restrictions that would prohibit or interfere with Licensee’s permitted use; (iii) Licensor has full right to make and
perform this Agreement; and (iv) Licensor covenants and agrees with Licensee that upon Licensee paying the Rent and observing and performing all
the terms, covenants and conditions on Licensee's part to be observed and performed, Licensee may peacefully and quietly enjoy the Premises.
Licensor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Licensee from any and all claims on Licensee’s interest.

(b) Licensor further warrants that the Tower and Property are in compliance with all current State Historical Preservation Office (SHPO)
requirements. Licensor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Licensee from any and all claims and/or notices of non~compliance brought against
Licensor for any breach by Licensor of this warranty, and Licensor agrees to allow Licensee to continue to quietly enjoy the wse of Licensor's Tower
while Licensor remedies any such non-compliance. Should Licensee’s use of the Tower and Property become compromised due to any breach of the
warranty contained in this subparagraph, Licensor acknowledges that Licensee shall be substantially harmed and Licensee will seek to recover from

Licensor any damages Licensee may sustain.

16. Repairs and Maintenance.

(a) Licensor will be responsible for general upkeep and maintenance of the Property, including weed and brush control, and shall at
all times keep and maintain the Property in a neat, tenantable, and safe condition, ard in compiiance with all laws and regulations and this

Agreement.

(b) Licensee shall be responsible to keep the Premises and Licensee Facilities in proper operating condition and in compliance with
all laws and regulations applicable to Licensee’s operations on the Premises. Licensee shall not be required to make any repairs to the Premises or
Property except to the extent such repairs are directly attributable to the acts or omissions of Licensec which shall riclude, but not be limited to,
repairing and repainting that portion of the Premises to the extent damaged by Licensee, at Licensce’s sole cost and expense. In such event, Licensee
shall cause the repairing and repainting to occur within thirty (30) days of the damage, and shall use contractors reasonably acceptable to Licensor.
Except as set forth in paragraph 6(a) above, upon expiration or termination hereof, Licensee shall restore the Premises to the condition in which it
existed upon execution hereof, reasonable wear and tear and loss by casualty or other canses beyond Licensee’s control excepted..

© Tower Repairs/Repainting. Upon sixty (60) days® prior written notice, Licensor may perform routine modifications, repainting or
maintenance work (the “Work™) to the Tower or Premises subject to this Agreement. Licensor shall make reasonable efforts to conduct such Work
with the Licensee Facilities remaining in place by properly shrouding and otherwise protecting said facilities, If either the Licensor or Licensee shall
determine that, for any reason, performing such work with the Licensee Facilities remaining in place is unacceptable, then, shortly before the date
upon which the Work is to commence, Licenses, at its sole expense, shall place a temporary antenna array on a Cell Site on Wheels (“COW™) parked
on the Property near the Premises, at 2 mutually agrecable location. Licensee shall then remove the Licensee Facilities, including its antennas and
ancillary facilities from the Tower and the Work shall proceed. Once the Work is completed, Licensee, at its sole expense, shall then reattach the
antennas on the Tower at the same location such antennas were located on the Tower prior to the performance of the Work. The antennas shall then
be painted by Licensor at Licensor’s expense to match the newly painted Tower, if applicable.

In the event emergency repairs to the Tower or Premises are required, the parties agree to reasonably cooperate with each other to assure such
repairs can be made in a safe and expeditious manner.



4

T-Mobile Site Number: CH69-302A
T-Mobile Site Name: Washington'WT

At all times, Licensor shall ensure that Licensor and its employees, contractors, agents and all other parties performing the Work on behalf
of Licensor (“Licensor Parties™) take proper safety precautions, including but not limited to, RF emissions safety, while performing such Work.
Licensor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Licensee, its affiliates, sharehoiders, employees, contractors and agents from all claims
(including attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from any act or omission of Licensor Parties while performing any Work on the Tower. The duties

described herein shall survive termination of this Lease.

For any periods of time that Licensee is unable to operate the Licensee Facilitics on the Tower because of an act or omission of Licensor,
regardless of whether or not Licenses is operating a COW on the Property, Rent shall abate until the Work is complete and the Licensee Facilities are
reinstalled and fully operational on the Tower.

17. Hazardous Substances. Licenses agrees that it will not use, generate, store or dispose of any Hazardous Material on, under, about or
within the Property in violation of.any law or regulation. Licensor represents, warrants and agrees (1) that neither Licensor nor, to Licensor's
knowledge, any third party has used, generated, stored or disposed of, or permitted the use, generation, storage or disposal of, any Hazardous
Material on, under, about or within the Property in violation of any law or regulation, and (2) that Licensor will not, and will not permit any third
party to use, generate, store or dispose of any Hazardous Material on, under, about or within the Property in violation of any law or regulation.
Licensor and Licensee each agree to defend, indemmnify and hold harmless the other and the other's partners, affiliates, agents and employees against
any and all losses, liabilities, claims and/or costs (including reasonable attorneys® fees and costs) arising from any breach of any representation,
warranty or agreement contained in this paragraph. As used in this paragraph, "Hazardous Material" shall mean petroleum or any petroleum product,
asbestos, any substance known by the state in which the Property is located to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity, and/or any substance,
chemical or waste that is identified as hazardous, toxic or dangerous in any applicable federal, state or local law or regulation. This paragraph shall

survive the termination of this Agreement.

18. Liability and Indemnitv. Licensee shall indemnify and hold Licensor harmless from all claims (including attorneys’ fees, costs and
expenses of defending against such claims) arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of Licensee or Licensee’s agents or employees in or
about the Property. Licensor shall indemnify and hold Licensee harmless from all claims (including attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses of defending
against such claims) arising or alleged to arise from the acts or omissions of Licensor or Licensor’s agents, employees, licensees, invitees, contractors
or other tenants occurring in or about the Property. The duties described in Paragraph 18 survive termination of this Agreement.

19. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedes all offers, negotiations
and other agreements concerning the subject matter contained herein. Any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and executed by both

parties.
(b) If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable with respect to any party, the remainder of this Agreement or the

application of such provision to persons other than those as to whom it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected and each provision of
this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law,

(c) This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assignees of the respective parties.
G Whenever in this- Agreement it shall be required or permitted that notice or demand be given or served by either party to this
Agreement, such notice or demand shall be given or served in writing and sent to Licensor at the address set forth and to Licensee as follows:
If to Licensor: City of Washington If to Licensee: T-Mobile USA, Inc.
City Hall 12920 SE 38" Street
115 W Jefferson Street Bellevue, WA 98006
Washington, IL, 61571 Attn: PCS Lease Administrator
Attention: City Manager With a copy to: Legal Department

With a Copy To:  T-Mobile Central LLC
8550 W Bryn Mawr Ave, Suite 100
Chicago, IL 60631
Attn: Lease Administrator Manager
With a copy to: Legal Department

All such notices shall be sent by certified or registered mail and in such case shall be effective as of the date such mailing is deposited or by reputable
overnight courier, and in such case shall be effective one (1) day after the date of mailing. Any such address may be changed from time to time by
either party serving notices as above provided.

(e) This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State in which the Property is located and any litigation arising under this
Agreement shall take place in a State or Federal court located in Ilfinois.

(6] Licensor acknowledges that 2 Memorandum of Agreement in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit C will be recorded by Licensee
in the official records of the County where the Property is located. Licensor agrees to sign all necessary and appropriate documents to facilitate the
fiting of the Memorandum of Agreement. In the event the Property is encumbered by a mortgage or deed of trust, Licensor agrees to obtain and
furnish to Licensee a non-disturbance and attornment instrument for each such mortgage or deed of trust.



my

T-Mobile Site Number: CH69-302A
T-Mobile Site Name: Washington WT

e

® Licensee may obtain title insurance on its interest in the Premises. Licensor shall cooperate by executing documentation required
by the title insurance company.

(h) In any case where the approval or consent of one party hereto is required, requested or otherwise to be given under this
Agreement, such party shall not unreasonably condition, delay or withhold its approval or consent.

(64) All Riders and Exhibits annexed hereto form material parts of this Agrecment.

0] This Agreement may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

k) In the event of a breach or any of the covenants or agreements set forth in this Agreement, the parties shall be entitled to any and
all remedies available at law or in equity. The parties hereto agree that in the event it becomes necessary for any party to defend or institute legal
proceedings as a result of the failure of either party to comply with the terms, covenants, agreements, and/or conditions of this Agreement, it is
understood and agreed upon that the prevailing party in such litigation shall be entitled to be reimbursed for all costs incurred or expended in

connection therewith, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s fees, including appellate fees, and court costs.

20. Tower Marking and Lighting Reqnirements. Licensor acknowledges that it, and not Licensee, shall be responsible for compliance with
all Tower marking and lighting requirements of the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") and the FCC. Licensor shall indemnify and hold

Licensee harmless from any fines or other liabilities caused by Licensor's failure to comply with such requirements. Should Licensee be cited by
either the FCC or FAA because the Tower is not in compliance and, should Licensor fail to cure the conditions of noncompliance within the time
frame allowed by the citing agency, Licensee may either terminate this Agreement immediately on notice to Licensor or proceed to cure the
conditions of noncompliance at Licensor’s expense, which amounts may be deducted from the Rent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.
LICENSOR: LICENSEE:
CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC

By: A W?:(»Jﬂ/(@i}*

Name: Gary W. Manier

Title: Mayor Title: Area Director of Network, Eng, and Ops

Date: /Z['" 41-0 Z Date: QLJ b&lgj

P -

——— -t

Michael A. Sievert_son



T-Mobile Site Number: CH69-302A
T-Mobile Site Mame: Washington WT

EXHIBIT A
DESCRIPTION OF LAND

to the Communications Site License Agreement (Water Tower) dated _ . ., 2007, l?y_and _be_tvyeen CITY OF
WASHINGTON, an Illinois municipal corporation, as Licensor, and T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as

Licensee.

The Land is described and/or depicted as follows (metes and bound description):

Property located in Tazewell County, IL

TRACT L
That part of Lots 5, 6, 7 and 9 located on the northerly side of the Toledo, Peoria and Western

Railroad right-of-way.

TRACTII:
Lot 12,

TRACT II:
Sublot "J" of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 14, Township 26 North,

Range 3 West of the Third Principal Meridian, as shown on a plat, a part of said Southeast
Quarter of said Section 14 recorded in the Recorder's Office of Tazewell County, Illinois, in Plat
Book "I" on page 189. Said Sublot "J" being part of Lots 13, 14, and 15, more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at a point on the West line of said Lot 13 which is 106 feet
North of the Southwest comer of said Lot 13, thence East 321 feet along the South line of Lots
13, 14 and 15 to the Southeast corner of said Lot 15, thence North along the East line of said Lot

15, 99 feet, thence Northwesterly to the place of beginning.

All of the above described tracts of real estate are located in Block 1 of Dorsey's Addition io the
City of Washington, Tazewell County, Illinois.

The Grantors also convey and quit-claim all their interest in that part of the alley shown on the
Plat Book 1 of said Dorsey's Addition lying on the Northerly side of the Toledo, Peoria and
Western Railroad Right-of-Way.

AND BEING the same property conveyed to City of Washington, an Illinois municipal
corporation from Mary M. Smith, James Clyde Smith, Liane G. Smith, Mary Lee Simpson and
F. Eugene Simpson by Warranty Deed dated October 21, 1960 and recorded October 2 1, 1960 in
Instrument No. 375209.

Tax Parcel No. 02-02-14-421-014



T-Mobile Site Number: CH69-302A
N T-Mobile Sitc Name: Washington WT

EXHIBIT B
DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES
to the Communications Site License Agreement (Water Tower) dated - . 2007, by and between CITY OF
WASHINGTON, an Illinois municipal corporation, as Licensor, and T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as

Licensee.

The Premises are described and/or depicied as foliows:

SEE ATTACHED SURVEY AS APPROVED BY LICENSOR



AN

g

ORI,
GOUCARTE FAD TANTWO
A
UTITY RAREMENT

(e .

LOCATION OF T-MOBILE LEASE AREA AND EASEMENT PLAN

SCALE: 1220 (T'walf I 11517 SHEET KIZEy

THENEE EIMAEW, A DISTANOR OF 1IAT? FEEY;
THENCE BRENFW, A 1

THEHCE LAGYAW, 5 DRTANGE Of {2m FERT
THE POWT OF RDIR8KI;

NCH RTRXIW, 4 DISTANGE OF 2190 FET:
O KUY ST IS, A DRITANCE OF 1100 FESY;
SHCE WIPTTATE, A CIRTANCE OF 14,00 FEXT,
ONCE WITEIEW, A CTATANCE OF 12.05 FEET
F POINT OF REGTWIRIL.

LFEETH]

mt:ng:n 33150 BQUARE FEET OA €000 ACHES,
MORD DR LEEY ALL WITHIN Ti#§ COUNTY OF TATRWELL,
ATATR OF ALINCIS, s hd

b S ,r“.}‘gz;-
X 4 |t = /
- uieiisache -'lnfé:r,.-'-gi i 2;2
| L T C
rarosns .
.

_ [ ouscrrmon e TvomE |
[mmmmmium"] (v guemer
O UIMRT COVMEICHD AT VR SOVTHEAS? CoRiE
COMMENCING GOUTMHEAST COMMER PARIHT PARTIR:
R PARET R AR © THENGE B45 650 W, A CYSTANCE OF |a5.11 PéaT,
WHICH| POINT OF BEDNMNG HENGE | TANGE OF 30 I} #RXT;
e B e p— THEHCE SIPRTETW, A DIRTAKCE OF 1208 FIST:
THRNCE SO TV, A DRTANCE OF 30 1 FEET; THENCE SITRXATW, A DISTANCE OF 13 FEXT;
THENGE ST VTTW, A CETANCE OF 13.01 PO, A bug asarEsy;
THENGE METTITIYE. A DAIT TGMNN'. OF | e
DS R A T o ey mgutwmlmu'zi.::g;'
TOTHEFONT O - THRAER HEX' W3, A DHITANCE OF e
DS 21051 SO FLRT OB 001 ACTEY U an ADNTANOH GF @84 FAET:
LERS AL WHTHN THECOUNTY OF TALBME L, o0 FexT
T0 THE POINT OF FEGINSNG.

DesTvC apT
PRABANT

o
a
v
o
g
@
o
w
L]
L]
L]
o
]
a
-
.
L]
L]

1. THOR EDINFRTT {8 BLALEET 70 MATTERB.OF

= - -Mobile-

=" 2019, 5, ARLWGTON HEIGHTE
BUITE 199

ARLINGTON HEIGHTB I,
MARN: [M4T) A2 1oy

ONCORDIA WIRELESY, INC.

PROJECT NO: CHIX-102A

BANMIEY: N | CHECKEDRY: K

CHECKED BY: AH | APPROVED IV} Cats, 1P

B REVRALED BY A CURMENT TITLERGPOAT.

2 IDHEEIT RAMED O FUSLD WORY COMALITED O G087
2 ALLUTLTES

DERVED FROM ACTUM, MEABURCYGNTE A5 AVERAME
MECORDA. THEY GWDULO HOT I INTERPRIETED TOBE RXADT
LOCATION HOR DARAD T B ARSLSARD THAT THEY AN THE
ALY UTILITIRS I THE ARMA

URNERAL NOTER

1. AL DAISHSIOND AR ONTH LN FERT AHQ
OECINAL PAATS DERTTF,

2 COUPAAR DEED DERORIPTION AHD BITR

WATH THE DATA DIVEN OH FHIS ILan
AND REFORT ANY DISCHEPANC/E3 10 THE
SWAVIOR A7 ONCE.

2. NO DIKOIBOME BU4.L BE DERNED POOM
ACALE MEABURTWENT,

CHb8-3024
WASHINGTON WT
611 DRIVE
WASHINGTON, IL 61571

LOCATION OF T-MOBILE
LEASE AREA &
EASEMENT PLAN

LS-1




T-Mobile Site Number: CH69-302A
' T-Mobile Site Name: Washington WT

EXHIBIT C

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

CLERK: Please return this document to:  T-Mobile Central LLC
8550 W Bryn Mawr Ave, Suite 100

Chicago, IL 50631
Attn: Chicago Lease Administrator

This Memorandum of Agreement is entered into on this __ day of . 2007, by and between CITY OF
WASHINGTON, an llinois municipal corporation, with an office at 115 W. Jefferson Street, Washington, IL 61571 (hereinafter referred to as
"Licensor™), and T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an office at 8550 W Bryn Mawr Ave, Suite 100, Chicago,
IL 6063 1 (hereinafier referred to as "Licensee™).

1. Licensor and Licensee entered into a Communications Site License Agreement (Water Tower) ("Agreement") on the day of
. 2007, for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining a radio communications facility and other

improvements. All of the foregoing are set forth in the Agreement.

2. The term of the Agreement is for five (5) years commencing on the earlier to occur of the following: (i) commencement of
construction; or (i) August 1, 2007 {“Commencement Date™), and ending on the fifth (5%) anniversary of the Commencement Date,
with four (4) additional five (5) year options to renew.

3. The Land which is the subject of the Agreement is described in Exhibit A annexed hereto. The portion of the Property being licensed
to Licensee (the "Premises”) is described in Exhibit B annexed hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

LICENSOR: LICENSEE;

CITY OF WASHINGTON, T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC

an lllinois municipal corporation

By: EXHIBIT ONLY DO NOT EXECUTE By: EXHIBIT ONLY DO NOT EXECUTE
Name: Gary W. Manier Name: KevinKulaga

Title:  Mavor B Title:  Area Director of Network. Eng_ and Ops

Date: - Date: N -




